



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 1298/2025, I.A. 30498/2025 & I.A. 30499/2025**
EYOX WELLNESS PRIVATE LIMITEDPlaintiff
Through: Mr. Nirmalya Shukla & Mr. Gurpreet
Sial, Advocates.

versus

M/S HCI HEALTH PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS.Defendants
Through: Mr. Yogendra Kumar Verma, Mr.
Aditya Saurabh, Dr. Jyoti Verma, Mr.
Arun Kumar Assija, Ms. Aanchal,
Mr. Anmol Pandey, Advocates with
D-1 & 2 in-person.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER
17.12.2025

%

I.A. 30499/2025 (seeking exemption from filing hash report)

1. This application has already been disposed of *vide* order dated 8th December, 2025.
2. The Registry is directed to show this application as disposed of.

CS(COMM) 1298/2025 & I.A. 30498/2025 (Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2, CPC)

3. Pursuant to the order passed by this Court on 8th December, 2025, the defendants have been served.
4. Counsel appears on behalf of the defendants.
5. Let the plaint be registered as a suit.
6. Issue summons in the suit and notice in the present application.



7. Mr. Yogendra Kumar Verma, Advocate accepts summons in the suit and notice in the application on behalf of the defendants.
8. Written statement(s) to the suit and reply to the application shall be filed by the defendants within thirty (30) days from today. Along with the written statement(s), the defendants shall also file affidavit of admission/denial of the documents of the plaintiff, without which the written statement(s) shall not be taken on record.
9. Liberty is given to the plaintiff to file replication, if any, within thirty (30) days from the receipt of the written statement. Along with the replication filed by the plaintiff, affidavit of admission/denial of the documents of the defendants be filed by the plaintiff.
10. The parties shall file all original documents in support of their respective claims along with their respective pleadings. In case parties are placing reliance on a document, which is not in their power and possession, its detail and source shall be mentioned in the list of reliance, which shall also be filed with the pleadings.
11. If any of the parties wish to seek inspection of any documents, the same shall be sought and given within the timelines.
12. Rejoinder, if any, to the reply to the application filed by the defendants, be filed within two (2) weeks after the receipt of such reply.
13. List before the Joint Registrar on 20th February, 2026 for completion of service and pleadings.
14. List before the Court on 2nd April, 2026.

AMIT BANSAL, J

DECEMBER 17, 2025/ds